

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 18-1203 (and consolidated cases)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

CLEAN WISCONSIN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY FINAL ACTION

**PROOF BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND,
VERMONT, WASHINGTON, THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL J. MYERS
*Senior Counsel for Air
Pollution and Climate
Change Litigation*

BRIAN LUSIGNAN
*Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General
State of New York*

The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224-0341
(518) 776-2399
Brian.Lusignan@ag.ny.gov

February 1, 2019

Additional Counsel on Signature Pages

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	vii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
EPA ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY IN MAKING THE CHALLENGED DESIGNATIONS WITHOUT A JUSTIFICATION BASED ON AIR-QUALITY CONSIDERATIONS.....	9
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
B. THE CLEAN AIR ACT REQUIRES EPA TO MAKE FINAL DESIGNATIONS BASED ON AIR-QUALITY CONSIDERATIONS	10
C. EPA FAILED TO PROVIDE A REASONED EXPLANATION BASED ON AIR QUALITY CONSIDERATIONS FOR THE FINAL DESIGNATIONS	14
D. EPA’S DESIGNATIONS OF MCHENRY AND MONROE COUNTIES IN ILLINOIS BASED PRINCIPALLY ON A ONE-PAGE LETTER SENT FOUR DAYS BEFORE THE DESIGNATIONS DEADLINE WERE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	18
E. EPA’S DESIGNATION PROCESS FAILED TO PROVIDE MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY FOR PUBLIC COMMENT.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Catawba County, N.C. v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9-10, 16
<i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Envtl. Prot. Agency v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	4, 16
<i>In re Ozone Designation Litig.</i> , 286 F. Supp.3d 1082 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	7, 20
<i>In re Ozone Designation Litig.</i> , No. 4:17-cv-06900-HSG (N.D. Cal., Jan. 19, 2018)	7, 20-21
<i>Lead Indus. Ass’n v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> 449 U.S. 1042 (1980).....	12
<i>Maryland v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 18-1285.....	5
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Evtl. Quality v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3, 9
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , Case No. 15-1385 (D.C. Cir., Aug. 12, 2016)	6
<i>New York v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 17-1185.....	6
<i>New York v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 17-1273.....	5
<i>New York v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 19-1019.....	5

<i>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> 552 U.S. 1140 (2008).....	10
<i>Sw. Pa. Growth Alliance v. Browner</i> , 144 F.3d 984 (6th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	12

FEDERAL STATUTES

Part C, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-7492	11
Part D, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7501-7515	11
42 U.S.C. § 7407	1
§§ 7407-7410	10
§ 7407(d)(1)(A)(i)	6, 10, 11
§ 7407(d)(3)(A).....	12
§ 7407(d)(3)(E).....	12
§ 7407(d)(3)(E)(iv)	12
§ 7407(d)(B)(ii)	19
§ 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I)	4, 5
§ 7502(a)(2).....	11
§ 7505a	13
§ 7506a	4, 5
§ 7407(d)(3)(F).....	12

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

80 Fed. Reg. 65,300 (October 26, 2015)	2, 3
82 Fed. Reg. 29,246 (June 28, 2017)	6
82 Fed. Reg. 37,318 (Aug. 10, 2017).....	6
82 Fed. Reg. 51,238, (Nov. 3, 2017).....	5

83 Fed. Reg. 651 (Jan. 5, 2018)	2, 20
83 Fed. Reg. 21,909 (May 11, 2018)	6
83 Fed. Reg. 25,776 (June 4, 2018)	1, 7
83 Fed. Reg. 50,444 (Oct. 5, 2018).....	5
83 Fed. Reg. 65,878 (December 21, 2018).....	5

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	1
Fed R. App. P. 29(b).....	1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1146 (Jun. 3, 1970), <i>reproduced in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N 5356	18
H.R. Rep. No. 101-490 (101st Cong., 2nd Sess.) <i>reproduced in</i> 2 Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 3,021 (November 1993)	10, 13
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (101st Cong., 2nd Sess.) <i>reproduced in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3,385.....	13

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

EPA's Air Markets Program Data <i>available at</i> https://ampd.epa.gov/ampd/	17
<i>New York State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation (NYSDEC), Section 126(b) Petition on Interstate Pollution Transport, at 1, 11-16 (March 12, 2018) available at https://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/112997.html.</i>	4, 17
